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State of Arkansas 1 

79th General Assembly A Bill ACT 324 OF 1993 2 

Regular Session, 1993 SENATE BILL      410 3 

By: Senator Hopkins 4 

 5 

 6 

     For An Act To Be Entitled 7 

"AN ACT TO AMEND ARKANSAS CODE 20-27-1102 TO PROVIDE THAT 8 

THE DIRECTOR OF LABOR MAY CHARGE A FEE NOT TO EXCEED 9 

THIRTY DOLLARS ($30.00) FOR CERTIFYING BLASTERS; TO AMEND 10 

ARKANSAS CODE 19-6-401 AND 19-5-302(8) TO CLASSIFY SUCH 11 

FEES AS SPECIAL REVENUES TO THE DEPARTMENT OF LABOR FUND 12 

ACCOUNT; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES." 13 

 14 

 Subtitle 15 

"AN ACT TO AUTHORIZE FEES BY THE DEPARTMENT OF 16 

LABOR." 17 

 18 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS: 19 

 20 

 SECTION 1.  Arkansas Code 20-27-1102 is hereby amended by adding a new 21 

subsection to read as follows: 22 

 "(d)  The Director of the Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to establish by 23 

regulation fees for certifying individuals as qualified to perform blasting in Arkansas.  Such 24 

fees shall not exceed the sum of thirty dollars ($30.00) per applicant." 25 

 26 

 SECTION 2.  Arkansas Code 19-6-301 is hereby amended by adding a new subsection 27 

to read as follows: 28 

 "Fees for certifying blasters, §20-27-1102," 29 

 30 

 SECTION 3.  Arkansas Code 19-5-302(8) is hereby amended to read as follows: 31 

 "(8)(A)  DEPARTMENT OF LABOR FUND ACCOUNT.  The Department of Labor 32 

Fund Account shall be used for the maintenance, operation, and improvement required by the 33 

Department of Labor in carrying out those powers, functions, and duties imposed by law upon 34 

the Labor Commissioner or the Labor Department or upon the State Mine Inspector as set 35 

out in §11-7-201 et seq., or any other duties that may be imposed by law upon the department 36 
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which was transferred to the department by § 25-12-101. 1 

  (B)  The fund account shall consist of: 2 

  (i)  Those general revenues as may be provided by law; 3 

  (ii) Nonrevenue income derived from services provided by  the department 4 

programs operating from the account; 5 

  (iii) Those special revenues as set out in subdivision (25) of § 19-6-301 of 6 

Revenue Classification Law and section 2 of this act; and 7 

  (iv)  Such other funds as may be provided by law including federal 8 

reimbursement received on account of eligible expenditures by the various programs of the 9 

Department of Labor operating from and having appropriations made payable from the 10 

Account." 11 

 12 

 SECTION 4.  All provisions of this act of a general and permanent nature are 13 

amendatory to the Arkansas Code Annotated and the Arkansas Code Revision Commission 14 

shall incorporate the same in the Code. 15 

 16 

 SECTION 5.  If any provisions of this act or the application thereof to any person or 17 

circumstance is held invalid, such invalidity shall not affect other provisions or applications  of 18 

the act which can be given effect without the invalid provision or application, and to this end 19 

the provisions of this act are declared to be severable. 20 

 21 

 SECTION 6.  All laws in conflict with this act are hereby repealed. 22 

 23 

 24 

 APPROVED: 03/02/93 25 
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